financial information have been made.

   78

NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2001 AND 2000
(tables in thousands, except per share data)

   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Distributed to
   Newcastle
   Holdings
   ---------------
   Eliminated
   Historical (A)   Operations   Pro Forma
   --------------   ---------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES
Interest and dividend income   $   73,082   $   (226) (B)   $  72,856
Rental and escalation income   19,874   -   19,874
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments   11,417   29  (B)   11,446
Management fee from affiliate   4,470   (4,470) (B)   -
Incentive income from affiliate   (1,218)   1,218  (B)   -
Other income   18   (3) (B)   15
   ----------   ---------   ---------
   107,643   (3,452)   104,191
   ----------   ---------   ---------

EXPENSES
Interest expense   49,527   (2,336) (B)   47,191
Property operating expense   8,631   -   8,631
Loan servicing expense   655   -   655
General and administrative expense   2,914   (100) (B)   2,814
Management fees to affiliate   9,250   (5,345) (C)   3,905
Preferred incentive return to affiliate   2,856   (827) (C)   2,029
Depreciation and amortization   3,199   (430) (B)   2,769
   ----------   ---------   ---------
   77,032   (9,038)   67,994
   ----------   ---------   ---------

INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS
   OF UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES   30,611   5,586   36,197
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiaries   362   (362) (B)   -
   ----------   ---------   ---------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $   30,973   $   5,224   $ 36,197
   ==========   =========   =========
Income from continuing operations per share of
   common stock, basic and diluted   $   1.71   $   1.95
   ==========   =========
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
   outstanding, basic   18,080   18,560 (D)
   ==========   =========

[…]

million.

   80

NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2001 AND 2000
(tables in thousands, except per share data)

   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Distributed to
   Newcastle
   Holdings
   ---------------
   Eliminated
   Historical (A)   Operations   Pro Forma
   --------------   ---------------   ----------
-
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES
Interest and dividend income   $ 48,913   $   (1,204) (B)   $  47,709
Rental and escalation income   20,053   -   20,053
Gain (loss) on settlement of investments   8,438   (1,033) (B)   7,405
Management fee from affiliate   8,941   (8,941) (B)   -
Incentive income from affiliate   28,709   (28,709) (B)   -
Other income   68   (25) (B)   43
   --------   --------------   ---------
   115,122   (39,912)   75,210
   --------   --------------   ---------

EXPENSES

Interest expense   35,863   (3,204) (B)   32,659
Property operating expense   8,695   -   8,695
Loan servicing expense   254   (11)   243
General and administrative expense   1,568   (338) (B)   1,230
Management fees to affiliate   14,687   (11,045) (C)   3,642
Preferred incentive return to affiliate   17,188   (17,188) (C)   -
Depreciation and amortization   3,574   (1,007) (B)   2,567
   --------   --------------   ---------
   81,829   (32,793)   49,036
   --------   --------------   ---------

INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS
   OF UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES   33,293   (7,119)   26,174
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiaries   2,807   (2,807) (B)   -
   --------   --------------   ---------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ 36,100   $   (9,926)   $  26,174
   ========   ==============   =========
Income from continuing operations per share of
   common stock, basic and diluted   $   2.19   $   1.54
   ========   =========
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
   outstanding, basic and diluted   16,493   16,973
(D)
   ========   =========